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1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  

WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 
 
 

MEETING AGENDA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
July 1, 2020 

7:00 p.m. CDT 
Remote Meeting 

 
Due to the 2020 COVID-19 pandemic, this meeting will be held remotely by the Zoning Board of 
Appeals. The meeting will be broadcast live on YouTube at 
https://www.youtube.com/user/villageofwilmette/live and on Channel 6 and then published on the 
Village’s website at www.wilmette.com. To participate in the meeting, please see the options 
at the end of this agenda.  
 
I. Call to Order and Roll Call 
 
II. Opening Remarks and Swearing In 
 
III. 2020-Z-17 1120 Michigan Avenue 
 

Request by Ryan Kettelkamp, Kettelkamp & Kettelkamp, for a Request for an 804.0 square 
foot (9.8%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation on the legal non-conforming 
structure 

 
1. Applicant presentation 
2. Interested parties speak 
3. Remote comments are presented 
4. Applicant gives final comments 
5. Closure of testimony 
6. Motion to approve 
7. Board deliberation 
8. Roll call vote on motion 
9. Roll call vote on preparation of the report 
 

IV. 2020-Z-18 472 Highcrest Drive 
 

Request by Stephen Kolmin for a 3.41’ front yard setback variation and a 230.0 s.f. (10.2%) 
front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story 
addition and new front porch on the legal non-conforming structure 

 
1. Applicant presentation 

https://www.youtube.com/user/villageofwilmette/live
http://www.wilmette.com/
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2. Interested parties speak 
3. Remote comments are presented 
4. Applicant gives final comments 
5. Closure of testimony 
6. Motion to approve 
7. Board deliberation 
8. Roll call vote on motion 
9. Roll call vote on preparation of the report 

 
V. 2020-Z-15 3848 Lake Avenue 
 

Request by Ahsan Khan for a 0.18’ side yard setback variation and 0.14’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is 
classified as a new home 

 
1. Applicant presentation 
2. Interested parties speak 
3. Remote comments are presented 
4. Applicant gives final comments 
5. Closure of testimony 
6. Motion to approve 
7. Board deliberation 
8. Roll call vote on motion 
9. Roll call vote on preparation of the report 
 

VI. 2020-Z-14 1627 Elmwood Avenue 
 

Corrected request by Daniel Daoud for a 449.66 s.f. (9.0%) lot coverage variation, a 74.07 s.f. 
(1.5%) total floor area variation, a 4.08’ front yard setback variation, a 1.55’ side yard setback 
variation, a 3.4’ combined side yard setback variation, a 0.55’ side yard eave setback variation, 
a 92.10 s.f. (9.2%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 0.92’ 
garage height variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that 
is classified as a new home 

 
1. Applicant presentation 
2. Interested parties speak 
3. Remote comments are presented 
4. Applicant gives final comments 
5. Closure of testimony 
6. Motion to approve 
7. Board deliberation 
8. Roll call vote on motion 
9. Roll call vote on preparation of the report 
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VII. 2020-Z-19 1100 Central Avenue Unit 1 
 

Request by Flemming Hoej for a special use for a medical/dental clinic, small to permit the 
operation of a One Magnificent Medspa 

 
1. Applicant presentation 
2. Interested parties speak 
3. Remote comments are presented 
4. Applicant gives final comments 
5. Closure of testimony 
6. Motion to approve 
7. Board deliberation 
8. Roll call vote on motion 
9. Roll call vote on preparation of the report 

 
VIII. 2020-Z-16 611 Green Bay Road 
 

Request by International Bank of Chicago for a special use for a financial institution 
 
1. Applicant presentation 
2. Interested parties speak 
3. Remote comments are presented 
4. Applicant gives final comments 
5. Closure of testimony 
6. Motion to approve 
7. Board deliberation 
8. Roll call vote on motion 
9. Roll call vote on preparation of the report 

 
IX. Public Comment 
 
 Comments will be taken from the public on any matter not elsewhere on this agenda. 
 
X. Adjournment 

 
1. Motion to adjourn 
2. Roll call vote on motion 

 
 

NOTE:  The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he 
deems a change necessary. 
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How to Participate 
 
To Watch:  Live on YouTube at https://www.youtube.com/user/villageofwilmette/live 
 Live on Channel 6 with periodic re-broadcast 
 
To Speak: Click link to join via Microsoft Teams (video and audio) or 
 Call (872) 239-8225 and use code 374 435 506# (audio only) 
 
In Writing: Send written comments to comdev@wilmette.com 
 YouTube Chat – comments made in YouTube Chat during the meeting will be read 

to the board 
 
To request a copy of the application materials and for questions about the application and 
meeting process 
Contact the Community Development Department at comdev@wilmette.com or (847) 853-7529.  
 

 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/villageofwilmette/live
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDgwYjQ0ZjktOTA2ZC00NzE2LWJiNTItNjcyOWNjMTFjMmUy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22ade5d82c-b33e-4a0b-9f3d-b6907f96d5d1%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2218bb2957-e6b9-4001-bb92-b33f23ef18f9%22%7d
mailto:comdev@wilmette.com
mailto:comdev@wilmette.com


REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

Case Number: 2020-Z-17 
 
 
Property: 1120 Michigan Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District: R, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant: Ryan Kettelkamp, 
 Kettelkamp & Kettelkamp Landscape Architecture 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for an 804.0 square foot (9.8%) front yard 

impervious surface coverage variation on the legal non-
conforming structure 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.4 
 Section 8.3 
 Section 8.3.E 
 Section 17.4.C 
 Section 17.4.D 
 
 
Hearing Date: July 1, 2020 
 
 
Date of Application: May 20, 2020 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, June 9, 2020.  

Notice of Public Hearing published in The Wilmette Life, 
June 11, 2020. Posted on the property, June 12, 2020.  
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated June 
12, 2020.  

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the east side of Michigan Avenue approximately 200’ north of 
Elmwood Avenue. The property has 100’ of frontage on Michigan Avenue and is approximately 
750’ in depth.  The property is approximately 74,963 square feet in area.  The property is improved 
with a one- and two-story home and attached garage. An extensive addition and remodeling project 
is currently under construction. 
 
To the north and south are properties zoned R, Single-Family Detached Residence and improved 
with single-family homes. To the west are properties zoned R1-G, Single-Family Detached 
Residence, and improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to modify an existing circular driveway. The proposed configuration 
results in slight reduction to a front yard impervious surface coverage of 3,264.0 square feet. 
Because the Zoning Ordinance limits front yard coverage to 2,460.0 square feet (30%), an 804.0 
square foot (9.8%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation is required.  
 
The applicant calculates that the current/existing front yard impervious surface coverage is 
3,270.0 so the proposed coverage is a reduction of 6.0 square feet. 
 

Front Yard Impervious Surface Calculations 
Front Yard = 82.0’ x 100.0’ = 8,200.0 square feet 

 
8,200.0 s.f. x .30 = 2,460.0 s.f. permitted front yard impervious surface coverage 

Proposed impervious coverage = 3,264.0 s.f.* 
3,264.0 – 2,460.0 = 804.0 s.f. variation 

* Non-conforming 
 
Other Requests at the Subject Property 
 
1120 Michigan Avenue Case 2020-Z-01 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.0’ retaining wall side yard setback variation to permit the replacement and 
expansion of a retaining wall on the north lot line 
 
1120 Michigan Avenue Case 2019-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ side yard patio setback variation and a 1.0’ side yard retaining wall setback 
variation to permit the installation of a patio more than 2.0’ above grade and a retaining wall on 
the south lot line 
 
1120 Michigan Avenue Case 2000-Z-75 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 12.59’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the connecting of an existing 
legal nonconforming coach home to the existing main house and a 5.03’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition to the coach home which is 
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proposed to be connected to the main house. 
 
Other Front Yard Impervious Surface Coverage Requests 
 
3527 Greenwood Avenue Case 2020-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 7.14’ front yard setback variation, a 4.25’ front yard stoop setback variation, 
a 6.17’ front yard step setback variation, and a 138.51 square foot (6.2%) front yard impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is 
classified as a new home 
 
435 Prairie Avenue Case 2019-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 9.17’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 14.0’ front yard step setback variation, 
and a 187.23 s.f. (13.02%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a front stoop and steps 
 
726 11th Street Case 2019-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 430.23 square foot (13.44%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and 
a 204.51 square foot (6.39%) front yard patio coverage variation to permit the installation of a 
patio 
 
412 Sunset Drive Case 2018-Z-56 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 433.77 square foot (32.71%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a new front walk on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
241 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2018-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 281.15 square foot (19.61%) front yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the widening of a front walk on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
514 Knox Avenue Case 2018-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 153.22 square foot (9.12%) front yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the widening of the existing driveway on the legal non-conforming structure 
as revised for a 20’ wide driveway from the apron of the garage to the sidewalk 
 
2315 Greenwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 178.5 square foot (11.52%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 
variation to permit a parking space in a required front yard to permit the widening of the existing 
driveway on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
121 Dupee Place Case 2018-Z-25 ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 205.88 square foot (28.5%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the installation of a new driveway on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
242 Thelin Court Case 2017-Z-47 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 162.68 square foot (14.39%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and 
a variation to permit a parking space in the required front yard on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
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112 Lawndale Avenue Case 2017-Z-36 ZBA: Deny  VB: Granted with Conds 
Corrected request for a 206.21 square foot (8.59%) front yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the retention of a patio and walk on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1300 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-28 ZBA: Deny  VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 430.7 square foot (16.89%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to allow the expansion of the 
existing legal non-conforming driveway 
 
77 Indian Hill Road Case 2017-Z-18 ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 337.0 square foot (29.56%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a new home 
 
2004 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-12  ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.12’ front yard setback variation, a 3.66’ side yard setback variation, a 5.56’ front 
yard porch setback variation, a 6.5’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 103.52 square 
foot (7.39%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story 
addition, a second-story addition, and new front and side porch on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
1322 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-09  ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.37 square foot (1.82%) lot coverage variation, a 4.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 0.91’ side yard setback variation, a 4.83’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 7.83’ 
front yard step setback variation, a 128.64 square foot (12.37%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a 51.94 square foot (4.41%) side yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story addition and the reconstruction of an 
enclosed front entry on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
235 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-58 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.55’ front yard setback variation and a 402.81 square foot (28.42%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the 
legal non-conforming structure 
 
227 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-57 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.92’ front yard setback variation and a 405.97 square foot (28.78%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the 
legal non-conforming structure 
 
211 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-56 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.7’ front yard setback variation and a 405.3 square foot (28.59%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the 
legal non-conforming structure 
 
3128 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2016-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 218.18 square foot (13.03%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the replacement and widening of the driveway on the legal non-conforming structure 
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2411 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-42 ZBA: Deny/Deny  VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.69’ front yard setback variation, a 343.92 square foot (16.97%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front 
yard to permit the construction of a two-car attached garage 
 
3219 Illinois Road  Case 2016-Z-30 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 
1.62’ combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious 
surface coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to 
permit the construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a front yard setback of 82.0’ on the Subject 
Property. 
 
Section 8.3.E establishes a maximum front yard impervious surface coverage of 2,460.0 square feet 
(30%) on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural 
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.  
 
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner 
unless to make it a conforming structure. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for an 804.0 square foot (9.8%) front yard impervious 
surface coverage variation at 1120 Michigan Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2020-Z-17. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 GIS Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Front Yard Impervious Plan 
1.5 Existing Conditions and Site Development Plan 
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1.6 Demolition Plan 
1.7 Proposed Improvements 
1.8 Grading Plan 
1.9 Photographs 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, June 

9, 2020 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Life, 

June 11, 2020 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated June 12, 2020 

2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 
applicant, June 12, 2020 



























REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number: 2020-Z-18 
 
 
Property: 472 Highcrest Drive 
 
 
Zoning District: R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant: Stephen Kolmin 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 3.41’ front yard setback variation and a 230.0 

s.f. (10.2%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new 
front porch on the legal non-conforming structure 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.4 
 Section 8.3 
 Section 8.3.E 
 Section 17.4.C 
 Section 17.4.D 
 
 
Hearing Date: July 1, 2020 
 
 
Date of Application: June 1, 2020 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, June 9, 2020. Notice 

of Public Hearing published in The Wilmette Life, June 11, 
2020. Posted on the property, June 12, 2020. Affidavit of 
compliance with notice requirements dated June 23, 2020. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the north side of Highcrest Drive where Highcrest Drive ends. 
The property has 70.0’ of frontage on Highcrest Drive and is 130.0’ in depth. The property is 9,100.0 
square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-story house. There is currently no garage 
on the property. 
 
The Subject Property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence 
and improved with single-family homes. 
 
The existing home is non-conforming in front yard setback. The required front yard setback is 32.0’ 
and the home has a 30.71’ front yard setback. 
 
Proposal  
 
The petitioner is proposing to construct a two-story addition and new front porch on the existing non-
conforming home. The proposed addition measures 20.83’ x 32.0’ and accommodates a new two-
car attached garage and mudroom on the first floor and a master bedroom suite on the second floor. 
The addition is proposed with a 28.59’ front yard setback. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 
32.0’ front yard setback, a 3.41’ front yard setback variation is required.   
 
Also proposed is a new front porch measuring 5.5’ x 29.0’. With the proposed addition and front 
porch as well as the existing home and driveway, the proposed front yard impervious surface 
coverage is 902.0 square feet.  Because the Zoning Ordinance limits the impervious surface to 672.0 
square feet (30%), a 230.0 square foot (10.2%) front yard impervious surface variation is required. 
The proposed porch conforms to the front yard setback requirement. 
 
In addition to the two-story addition and front porch, a conforming rear one-story addition is also 
proposed. The proposed improvements conform to the side and rear yard setbacks, lot coverage, 
floor area, and height requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Requirement    Required  Existing  Proposed 
Front Yard Setback 32.0’ 30.71’* 28.59’* 
Front Yard – Porch 26.0’ NA 26.1’ 
 

Front Yard Impervious Surface Calculations 
Front Yard = 32.0’ x 70.0’ = 2,240.0 square feet 

 
2,240.0 s.f. x .30 = 672.0 s.f. permitted front yard impervious surface coverage 

Proposed impervious coverage = 902.0 s.f.* 
902.0 – 672.0 = 230.0 s.f. variation 

 
* Non-conforming 
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Other Front Yard Setback Addition and New Construction Requests 
 
915 Yale Street Case 2019-Z-15 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.49’ front yard setback variation to permit the retention of a new home 
 
517 Central Avenue Case 2018-Z-33 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 8.98’ front yard setback variation, a 2.98’ front yard porch setback variation, and a 
7.4’ front yard porch step setback variation to permit construction of a one-story addition, front 
porch, and steps on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1209 Middlebury Street Case 2018-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 428.66 square foot (5.69%) total floor area variation, an 18.19’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.42’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 3.46’ combined side yard setback variation, 
a 1.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 14.69’ front yard eave setback variation, a 
1.88’ side yard porch setback variation, a 0.54’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 167.0 
square foot (9.88%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to exceed the 
first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is 
classified as a new home 
 
900 Oakwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.13’ front yard setback variation, a 4.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, 
a 3.13’ front yard porch setback variation, a 3.13’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 
194.14 square foot (24.4%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the replacement of a one-story sunroom and construct a new front porch and steps on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
1202 Chestnut Avenue Case 2017-Z-56 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 11.08’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
1617 Central Avenue Case 2017-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 9.49’ front yard setback variation and a 3.49’ combined side yard setback variation to 
permit the construction of a second-story addition and a 3.84’ combined side yard deck setback 
variation, a 3.84’ combined side yard pergola setback variation, and a 0.96’ combined side yard stair 
setback variation to permit the construction of a new deck and pergola on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
83 Indian Hill Road Case 2017-Z-05 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 20.12’ front yard setback variation for a second-story addition, and a 13.19’ front yard 
setback variation and a 12.27’ front yard chimney setback variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
123 Prairie Avenue Case 2016-Z-53 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 9.73’ front yard setback variation, a 2.94’ front yard setback variation, a 1.87’ front 
yard porch setback variation, and a 2.56’ front yard porch step setback variation to permit the 
construction of a substantial remodel that is classified as a new home 
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922 Forest Avenue Case 2016-Z-38 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.18’ front yard setback variation to permit the re-construction and expansion of a one-
story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
3219 Illinois Road Case 2016-Z-20  ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 1.62’ 
combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the 
construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space 
 
221 10th Street Case 2016-Z-13 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.95’ front yard setback variation, a 0.95’ front porch step setback variation, and a 
variation to retain a non-conforming detached garage to permit the construction of a substantial 
addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
1819 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-09 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 129.31 square foot (2.08%) lot coverage variation, a 129.4 square foot (2.1%) total 
floor area variation, a 5.61’ front yard setback variation, a 5.17’ front yard porch setback variation, 
a 1.0’ front yard porch step setback variation, a 7.0 square foot (0.5%) front yard porch coverage 
variation, a 4.5 square foot (0.36%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
5.52’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit the construction of a new home and 
detached two-and one-half-car garage 
 
2214 Old Glenview Road Case 2015-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.26’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-story addition 
on the property 
 
2728 Birchwood Avenue Case 2015-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.6’ front yard setback variation, a 0.05’ combined side yard setback variation, a 177.51 
square foot (10.04%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation from the 
requirement that a front-loaded attached garage must be a minimum of 5.0’ behind the main front 
façade of a house to permit the construction of a new home 
 
1916 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-04 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.59’ front yard setback variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch setback variation, and a 2.82’ 
side yard patio setback variation to permit the retention of a new home 
 
Other Front Yard Impervious Surface Coverage Requests 
 
3527 Greenwood Avenue Case 2020-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 7.14’ front yard setback variation, a 4.25’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 
6.17’ front yard step setback variation, and a 138.51 square foot (6.2%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified 
as a new home 
 
435 Prairie Avenue Case 2019-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 9.17’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 14.0’ front yard step setback variation, and 
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a 187.23 s.f. (13.02%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of 
a front stoop and steps 
 
726 11th Street Case 2019-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 430.23 square foot (13.44%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 
204.51 square foot (6.39%) front yard patio coverage variation to permit the installation of a patio 
 
412 Sunset Drive Case 2018-Z-56 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 433.77 square foot (32.71%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the construction of a new front walk on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
241 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2018-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 281.15 square foot (19.61%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the widening of a front walk on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
514 Knox Avenue Case 2018-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 153.22 square foot (9.12%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the widening of the existing driveway on the legal non-conforming structure as revised for 
a 20’ wide driveway from the apron of the garage to the sidewalk 
 
2315 Greenwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 178.5 square foot (11.52%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 
variation to permit a parking space in a required front yard to permit the widening of the existing 
driveway on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
121 Dupee Place Case 2018-Z-25 ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 205.88 square foot (28.5%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the installation of a new driveway on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
242 Thelin Court Case 2017-Z-47 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 162.68 square foot (14.39%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 
variation to permit a parking space in the required front yard on the legal non-conforming structure 
112 Lawndale Avenue Case 2017-Z-36 ZBA: Deny  VB: Granted with Conds 
Corrected request for a 206.21 square foot (8.59%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the retention of a patio and walk on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1300 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-28 ZBA: Deny  VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 430.7 square foot (16.89%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to allow the expansion of the existing 
legal non-conforming driveway 
 
77 Indian Hill Road Case 2017-Z-18 ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 337.0 square foot (29.56%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the construction of a new home 
 
2004 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-12  ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.12’ front yard setback variation, a 3.66’ side yard setback variation, a 5.56’ front yard 
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porch setback variation, a 6.5’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 103.52 square foot 
(7.39%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story addition, a 
second-story addition, and new front and side porch on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1322 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-09  ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.37 square foot (1.82%) lot coverage variation, a 4.83’ front yard setback variation, 
a 0.91’ side yard setback variation, a 4.83’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 7.83’ front yard step 
setback variation, a 128.64 square foot (12.37%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a 51.94 square foot (4.41%) side yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a rear one-story addition and the reconstruction of an enclosed front entry on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
235 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-58 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.55’ front yard setback variation and a 402.81 square foot (28.42%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
227 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-57 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.92’ front yard setback variation and a 405.97 square foot (28.78%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
211 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-56 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.7’ front yard setback variation and a 405.3 square foot (28.59%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
3128 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2016-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 218.18 square foot (13.03%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the replacement and widening of the driveway on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
2411 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-42 ZBA: Deny/Deny  VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.69’ front yard setback variation, a 343.92 square foot (16.97%) front yard impervious 
surface coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit 
the construction of a two-car attached garage 
 
3219 Illinois Road  Case 2016-Z-30 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 1.62’ 
combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the 
construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a minimum front yard setback of 32.0’.  
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Section 8.3.E establishes a maximum front yard impervious surface coverage of 672.0 square feet 
(30%) on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural alteration 
unless to make it a conforming structure.  
 
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner 
unless to make it a conforming structure. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 3.41’ front yard setback variation and a 230.0 s.f. 
(10.2%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story 
addition and new front porch on the legal non-conforming structure at 472 Highcrest Drive in 
accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2020-Z-18. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 GIS Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
  1.3 Plat of Survey 
  1.4 Site Plan  
  1.5 Basement Floor Plan 
  1.6 First Floor Plan 
  1.7 Second Floor Plan 
  1.8 Roof Plan 
  1.9 South Elevation 
  1.10 West Elevation 
  1.11 North Elevation 
  1.12 East Elevation 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
   
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

June 9, 2020 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Life, 
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June 11, 2020 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated June 12, 2020 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, June 23, 2020 
2.8 Established Front Yard Setback Worksheet for the 400 Block of 

Highcrest Drive  
2.9 Email from Gina Speckman, 2215 Washington Avenue, dated 

June 16, 2020 
 
  
 
 































































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2020-Z-15 
 
 
Property:    3848 Lake Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Ahsan Khan 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 0.18’ side yard setback variation and 0.14’ 

combined side yard setback variation to permit the 
construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is 
classified as a new home 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3 
 
 
Hearing Date:    July 1, 2020 
 
 
Date of Application:   March 25, 2020 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, June 9, 2020.  Notice 

of public hearing published in The Wilmette Life, May June 
11, 2020. Posted on the property, June 12, 2020. Affidavit of 
compliance with notice requirements dated June 16, 2020. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the north side of Lake Avenue, approximately 250’ east of 
Fairway Drive. The property has 60.08’ of frontage on Lake Avenue and measures 162.21’ in 
depth. The property is 9,724.0 square feet in area. The property is improved with a one-story 
single-family home and attached one-car garage. 
 
The existing principal structure is non-conforming in minimum side yard setback and combined 
side yard setback. The existing house has an east side yard setback of 5.83’and the required setback 
is 6.01’. The existing house has a combined side yard setback of 14.89’ and the required setback 
is 15.03’. 
 
To the east and west are properties zoned R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence, and improved 
with single-family homes. To the north is property zoned R1-A, Single-Family Detached 
Residence, and improved with the Wilmette Golf Course. To the south are properties within the 
corporate limits of the Village of Glenview that are zoned R-5 residential zoning, and improved 
with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to construct a new two-story addition and new front porch to the front 
of the home and to substantially remodel the interior of the existing home. The extent of the project 
is such that it is being classified as a new home. 
 
Because the project is being classified as a new home, relief is required for existing non-
conforming conditions that are not proposed to be eliminated or made conforming with the 
construction project. The existing home has a minimum side yard setback of 5.83’. Because the 
Zoning Ordinance establishes a required side yard setback of 6.01’, a 0.18’ side yard setback 
variation is required. The existing home has a combined side yard setback of 14.89’. Because the 
Zoning Ordinance establishes a combined side yard setback of 15.03’, a 0.14’ combined side yard 
setback variation is required. The proposed addition by itself conforms to the minimum side yard 
setback 
 
The proposed two-story addition as new home project conforms to the front yard setback, lot 
coverage, floor area, impervious surface coverage, and height requirements of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 
 
Setback Requirement Minimum Existing/Proposed 
Side Yard Setback 6.01’ 5.83’* 
Combined Side Yard Setback 15.03’ 14.89’* 
 
* Non-conforming 
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Other New Construction Requests 
 
1627 Elmwood Avenue Case 2020-Z-14 ZBA: Pending VB: Pending 
Request for a 452.3 s.f. (9.1%) lot coverage variation, a 57.21 s.f. (1.15%) total floor area variation, 
a 4.08’ front yard setback variation, a 1.55’ side yard setback variation, a 3.4’ combined side yard 
setback variation, a 0.55’ side yard eave setback variation, a 37.60 s.f. (3.78%) rear yard total 
impervious surface coverage variation, a 92.10 s.f. (9.27%) rear yard structure impervious surface 
coverage variation, a 0.92’ garage height variation, and a variation to expand windows in a non-
conforming wall to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified 
as a new home 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.5’ side yard window well setback variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation, a 154.65 square foot (24.74%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a 141.75 square foot (22.68%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the construction of a new home 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing one-car detached garage 
 
237 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2018-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.76’ front yard setback variation, a 2.02’ minimum side yard setback variation, and 
a 0.51’ rear yard detached garage setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial 
addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
238 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2017-Z-63 ZBA: Deny VB: Denied 
Revised request for a 587.21 square foot (7.43%) total floor area variation, a variation to exceed 
the first floor height limit, a 1.05’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified 
as a new home 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback 
variation, a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard 
setback variation, a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
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retention of an existing detached garage 
 
1202 Chestnut Avenue Case 2017-Z-56 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 11.08’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
2945 Central Avenue Case 2017-Z-46 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.96’ side yard setback variation, a 2.09’ combined side yard setback variation, and 
a variation to the requirement that an attached front-loaded garage must be located a minimum of 
five feet behind the main front façade of the house to permit the construction of a substantial 
addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
1635 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
123 Prairie Avenue Case 2016-Z-53 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 9.73’ front yard setback variation, a 2.94’ front yard setback variation, a 1.87’ front 
yard porch setback variation, and a 2.56’ front yard porch step setback variation to permit the 
construction of a substantial remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
832 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.92’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 2.92’ side yard adjoining a 
street porch setback variation, a 3.92’ side yard adjoining a street porch step setback variation, a 
0.42’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation to permit the construction of a 
substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
221 10th Street Case 2016-Z-13 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.95’ front yard setback variation, a 0.95’ front porch step setback variation, and a 
variation to retain a non-conforming detached garage to permit the construction of a substantial 
addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
1819 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-09 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 129.31 square foot (2.08%) lot coverage variation, a 129.4 square foot (2.1%) total 
floor area variation, a 5.61’ front yard setback variation, a 5.17’ front yard porch setback variation, 
a 1.0’ front yard porch step setback variation, a 7.0 square foot (0.5%) front yard porch coverage 
variation, a 4.5 square foot (0.36%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and 
a 5.52’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit the construction of a new home and 
detached two-and one-half-car garage 
 
2108 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.17’ combined side yard setback variation, a 4.55’ rear yard setback variation, a 1.33’ 
first floor height variation, a 0.05’ side yard window well setback variation, a 2.15’ side yard parking 
space setback variation, a variation from the requirement that a front-loaded attached garage must 
be a minimum of 5.0’ behind the main front façade of a house, a variation from the requirement to 
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have two enclosed parking spaces, and a 30.0 square foot (4.48%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
2728 Birchwood Avenue Case 2015-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.6’ front yard setback variation, a 0.05’ combined side yard setback variation, a 
177.51 square foot (10.04%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation 
from the requirement that a front-loaded attached garage must be a minimum of 5.0’ behind the 
main front façade of a house to permit the construction of a new home 
 
1916 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-04 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.59’ front yard setback variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch setback variation, and a 
2.82’ side yard patio setback variation to permit the retention of a new home 
 
433 8th Street Case 2014-Z-39 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 252.64 square foot (4.59%) lot coverage variation, a 1,596.07 square foot (29.02%) 
total floor area variation, a 3.23’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 0.58’ combined side yard 
setback variation, a 6.01’ rear yard setback variation, a 3.23’ side yard eave setback variation, a 
4.01’ rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.67’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 4.01’ rear yard 
stair setback variation, a 1.0’ first floor height variation, a 2.0’ rear yard detached garage setback 
variation, a 1.0’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 3.5’ accessory structure separation 
variation, a 208.06 square foot (15.13%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation from the requirement to provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit the 
construction of a new home and one-car detached garage 
 
1000 Michigan Avenue Case 2014-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 26.04’ front yard setback variation, a variation to permit parking spaces in a required 
front yard, a 3.9’ height variation, a 3.4’ parapet height variation, a 5.4’ chimney height variation, 
a 7.5’ side yard air conditioner setback variation, a 12.5’ side yard generator setback variation, a 
17.28 decibel sound variation, and a 1,006.05 square foot (18.45%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new home with a permanently installed stand-
by generator 
 
400 8th Street Case 2012-Z-50 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 31.64’ front yard setback variation, a 4.09’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 
9.42’ combined side yard setback variation, a 17.5’ rear yard setback variation, a 29.08’ front yard 
eave setback variation, a 3.84’ side yard eave setback variation, an 11.34’ combined side yard eave 
setback variation, a 15.67’ rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.25’ front yard porch setback 
variation, a 16.04’ front yard stair setback variation, a 24.46’ front yard wall setback variation, a 
4.75’ combined side yard window well setback variation, a 17.5’ rear yard chimney setback 
variation, a 1.33’ rear yard stoop setback variation, an 18.33’ rear yard stair setback variation, an 
18.17’ rear yard window well setback variation, a 409.66 square foot (9.23%) lot coverage 
variation, a 319.32 square foot (12.33%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 141.7 
square foot (7.67%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, a 478.57 square foot 
(25.87%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 6.25’ side yard air 
conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a new home 
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400 8th Street Case 2012-Z-13 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 24.0’ front yard setback variation, a 21.0’ rear yard setback variation, a 21.0’ front 
yard eave setback variation, an 18.0’ rear yard eave setback variation, a 29.42’ front yard step 
setback variation, a 28.0’ front yard porch setback variation, a 119.25 square foot (2.8%) lot 
coverage variation, a 282.40 square foot (4.72%) total floor area variation, a 288.85 (9.52%) square 
foot front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 100.4 square foot (7.14%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0’ rear yard air conditioner condenser 
setback variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a minimum side yard setback of 6.01’ and a 
15.03’ combined side yard setback on the Subject Property. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 0.18’ side yard setback variation and 0.14’ combined 
side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is 
classified as a new home at 3848 Lake Avenue, in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2020-Z-15. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 GIS Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Site Plan 
 1.5 Demolition Plan – First Floor 
 1.6 Demolition Plan – Basement and Second Floor 
 1.7 Basement Plan – Proposed 
 1.8 First Floor Plan – Proposed 
 1.9 Second Floor Plan – Proposed  
 1.10 Attic Plan – Proposed 
 1.11 Roof Plan – Proposed  
 1.12 South (Front) Elevation 
 1.13 West Elevation 
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 1.14 East Elevation 
 1.15 North Elevation 
 1.16 Front Perspective 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated June 

9, 2020 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Life, 

June 11, 2020 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated May June 12, 2020 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, June 16, 2020 











































                                  
 

1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

 
 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (847) 853-7550 
DEPARTMENT FAX (847) 853-7701 

TDD (847) 853-7634 
EMAIL comdev@wilmette.com 

 
Date: June 26, 2020 
 
To: Chairman Schneider and the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
 
Subject: 2020-Z-14 – 1627 Elmwood Avenue – Correction and Possible Revision of 

Request 
 
 
Background 
 
During the June 24, 2020 meeting on the above-referenced request, the board discussed with the 
applicant the possibility of modifying his request to remove a proposed roof deck and exterior stair 
on the detached garage. As the discussion moved in this direction, there were questions and 
concerns about what this change would do to the nature of the request and the comparison to the 
existing building. The request was tabled to July 1, 2020 to allow for a clean-up of the numbers.  
 
The applicant was not asked to provide revised plans or floor area worksheets and, indeed, would 
have a difficult time turning these around for a meeting one week later. This memo then is based 
on what was discussed – a detached garage with a conforming-height pitched roof and no exterior 
stair – and my review of the information previously submitted and presented. 
 
The staff report presented separately is corrected as described below but retains the roof deck and 
stair components. If the request is modified to remove the roof deck and stair, that revised request 
is described below and the marked-up lot coverage and floor area worksheets are attached to this 
memo. 
 
Discussion 
 
The garage stair was not originally counted as lot coverage so removal of the stair does not 
substantially change the lot coverage number except for a minor tweak from re-running the 
numbers. To the question of why the existing and proposed lot coverage numbers are so different, 
there are three parts. First, with the existing garage, the lot coverage is 123.48 square feet over the 
current allowable. Second, the new garage is 126.18 square feet larger than the current garage. 
And third, the allowable lot coverage is now reduced by 200 square feet because new construction 

mailto:comdev@wilmette.com


                                  
does not get a lot coverage garage bonus. These added together account for the difference between 
the new maximum of 1,576.98 square feet and the proposed 2,026.64 square feet.  
 
The garage stair was not originally counted as floor area though we typically count these as decks 
for the portion that is greater than 6.5’ above grade (counted at 50% of that area). So the removal 
of the stair does not change the floor area variation except for a minor tweak from re-running the 
numbers. If the stair remains part of the request, the floor area variation is increased a bit. The 
footprint and therefore first floor floor area of the house is not changing. Areas that are under roof 
count as floor area (and lot coverage) so currently open areas that will be enclosed don’t change 
those numbers.  
 
The garage stair was not originally counted as impervious coverage associated with the garage 
(that is, structure coverage). Therefore, removal of the stair does not change the structure coverage 
variation. Instead, the stair appears to have been counted under the pavement limit, which was 
conforming. However, a change was made between the original plan review and the drawings that 
were submitted to the Zoning Board. The stair was relocated from the east to the west side of the 
garage. This has the effect of reducing the paved coverage in the rear yard by eliminating additional 
walk. The removal of the stair reduces the coverage further. So while the structure coverage is not 
reduced, the paving coverage was already reduced to the point that the total coverage is now made 
conforming. 
 
The request has been updated to remove the variation for window changes because this is covered 
by the setback variations. 
 
Below are the requests for comparison. 
 
Original As Written 
Request for a 452.3 s.f. (9.1%) lot coverage variation, a 57.21 s.f. (1.15%) total floor area variation, 
a 4.08’ front yard setback variation, a 1.55’ side yard setback variation, a 3.4’ combined side yard 
setback variation, a 0.55’ side yard eave setback variation, a 37.60 s.f. (3.78%) rear yard total 
impervious surface coverage variation, a 92.10 s.f. (9.27%) rear yard structure impervious surface 
coverage variation, a 0.92’ garage height variation, and a variation to expand windows in a non-
conforming wall to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified 
as a new home 
 
Corrected Request, Keeping Flat Roof and Stair 
Request for a 449.66 s.f. (9.0%) lot coverage variation, a 74.07 s.f. (1.5%) total floor area variation, 
a 4.08’ front yard setback variation, a 1.55’ side yard setback variation, a 3.4’ combined side yard 
setback variation, a 0.55’ side yard eave setback variation, a 92.10 s.f. (9.2%) rear yard structure 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 0.92’ garage height variation, to permit the construction 
of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
Revised With Pitched Roof and No Stair 
Revised request for a 449.66.3 s.f. (9.0%) lot coverage variation, a 54.57 s.f. (1.1%) total floor area 
variation, a 4.08’ front yard setback variation, a 1.55’ side yard setback variation, a 3.4’ combined 
side yard setback variation, a 0.55’ side yard eave setback variation, and a 92.10 s.f. (9.27%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
 



















REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2020-Z-14 
 
Property:    1627 Elmwood Avenue 
 
Zoning District:   R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
Applicant:    Daniel Daoud 
 
Nature of Application: Corrected request for a 449.66 s.f. (9.0%) lot coverage 

variation, a 74.07 s.f. (1.5%) total floor area variation, a 4.08’ 
front yard setback variation, a 1.55’ side yard setback 
variation, a 3.4’ combined side yard setback variation, a 0.55’ 
side yard eave setback variation, a 92.10 s.f. (9.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 0.92’ 
garage height variation to permit the construction of a 
substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new 
home 

 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3 
     Section 8.3.D.2.a 
     Section 8.3.D.2.b 
     Section 8.3.E 
     Section 13.5.A 
 
Hearing Date:    June 24, 2020 
 
Date of Application:   May 20, 2020 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, May 26, 2020.  

Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Life, May 
June 4, 2020. Posted on the property, June 5, 2020. Affidavit 
of compliance with notice requirements dated June 4, 2020. 

 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the south side of Elmwood Avenue, approximately 135’ east 
of 17th Street. The property has 35.5’ of frontage on Elmwood Avenue and measures 140’ in 
depth. The property is 4,970.0 square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-story 
single-family home and detached one-car garage. 
 
The existing principal structure is non-conforming in front yard setback, north side yard setback 
and combined side yard setback.  
 
The existing house has a front yard setback of 25.92’ and the required setback is 30’. The existing 
house has a west side yard setback of 3.45’and the required setback is 5.0’. The existing house has 
a combined side yard setback of 9.1’ and the required setback is 12.5’. 
 
To north, south, east, and west are properties zoned R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence, 
and improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to construct a second story addition, a new detached garage, and to 
substantially remodel the interior of the existing home. The extent of the project is such that it is 
being classified as a new home.  
 
The existing home maintains a front yard setback of 25.92’. Because the Zoning Ordinance 
requires a front yard setback of 30.0’, a 4.08’ front yard setback variation is required. The existing 
home maintains a minimum side yard setback of 3.45’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 
minimum side yard setback of 5.0’, a 1.55’ side yard setback variation is required for the existing 
house. The existing home has a combined side yard setback of 9.1’ and the proposed second story 
addition will maintain this.  Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 12.5’ combined side yard 
setback, a 3.4’ combined side yards setback variation is required for both the existing home and 
the new second story addition. The home is proposed with 1.0’ eaves on both sides. The eave on 
the west side will maintain a side yard setback of 2.45’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 
3.0’ side yard eave setback, a 0.55’ side yard eave setback variation is required.  
 
The petitioners also propose to construct a new detached, two-car garage. The proposed garage 
measures 20’ x 22’ and is 440.0 square feet in area. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits the 
amount of structure impervious surface coverage in the required rear yard to 347.90 square feet, a 
92.10 square foot (9.2%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation is required. 
 
The proposed garage will conform to the setback requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
The proposed garage will have a flat roof with a deck on it.  The proposed height of the garage is 
12.92’ measured to the top of the deck railing. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits the height of 
flat roof garages to 12.0’, a 0.92’ garage height variation is required. 
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Drf12The existing home and new detached garage will result in a total lot coverage of 2,026.64 
square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits the total lot coverage to 1,576.98 square feet, a 
449.66 square foot (9.0%) lot coverage variation is required. The addition of the second floor, new 
garage and existing home will have a total floor area of 2,690.31 square feet. Because the Zoning 
Ordinance limits the total floor area to 2,616.24 square feet, a 74.07 square foot (1.5%) total floor 
area variation is required. 
 
No garage lot coverage bonus applies because the project is considered a new home (no bonus is 
applied to homes built after March 3, 1990). The proposed garage is 440 square feet for which a 
440 square foot garage floor area bonus does apply.  
 
The proposed home conforms to the rear yard setback and to the height requirements of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 
 
Lot Coverage Base Garage Maximum  
Calculations (sf) Formula Bonus Allowable Existing  Proposed 
Existing Home 1,576.90 200.0 1,776.90 1,900.46 - 
New Home 1,576.90 0 1,576.90 - 2,026.64*  
 
Requirement Maximum Existing Proposed 
Total Floor Area 2,616.24 s.f. 2,278.46 s.f. 2,690.311 s.f.* 

 
Requirement Required Existing Proposed 
Front Yard Setback 30.0’ 25.92’* 25.92’* 
Side Yard Setback 5.0’ 3.45’* 3.45’* 
Combined Side Yard Setback 12.5’ 9.1’* 9.1’* 
Side Yard Setback – Eave 3.0’ unknown 2.45’* 
Detached Garage Height 12.0’ unknown 0.92’* 
 

Rear Yard Impervious Surface Calculations 
Rear Yard = 28.0’ x 35.5’ = 994.0 square feet 

 
994.0 s.f. x .35 = 347.9 s.f. permitted rear yard structure impervious coverage 

Proposed rear yard structure coverage = 440.0 s.f.* 
440.0 – 347.9 = 92.1 s.f. variation 

* Non-conforming 
 
Other New Construction Requests 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.5’ side yard window well setback variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation, a 154.65 square foot (24.74%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a 141.75 square foot (22.68%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the construction of a new home 
 
  



Case 2020-Z-14 
1627 Elmwood Avenue 

 

 

4 

106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing one-car detached garage 
 
237 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2018-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.76’ front yard setback variation, a 2.02’ minimum side yard setback variation, and 
a 0.51’ rear yard detached garage setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial 
addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
238 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2017-Z-63 ZBA: Deny VB: Denied 
Revised request for a 587.21 square foot (7.43%) total floor area variation, a variation to exceed 
the first floor height limit, a 1.05’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified 
as a new home 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback 
variation, a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard 
setback variation, a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing detached garage 
 
1202 Chestnut Avenue Case 2017-Z-56 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 11.08’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
2945 Central Avenue Case 2017-Z-46 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.96’ side yard setback variation, a 2.09’ combined side yard setback variation, and 
a variation to the requirement that an attached front-loaded garage must be located a minimum of 
five feet behind the main front façade of the house to permit the construction of a substantial 
addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
1635 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
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123 Prairie Avenue Case 2016-Z-53 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 9.73’ front yard setback variation, a 2.94’ front yard setback variation, a 1.87’ front 
yard porch setback variation, and a 2.56’ front yard porch step setback variation to permit the 
construction of a substantial remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
832 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.92’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 2.92’ side yard adjoining a 
street porch setback variation, a 3.92’ side yard adjoining a street porch step setback variation, a 
0.42’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation to permit the construction of a 
substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
221 10th Street Case 2016-Z-13 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.95’ front yard setback variation, a 0.95’ front porch step setback variation, and a 
variation to retain a non-conforming detached garage to permit the construction of a substantial 
addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
1819 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-09 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 129.31 square foot (2.08%) lot coverage variation, a 129.4 square foot (2.1%) total 
floor area variation, a 5.61’ front yard setback variation, a 5.17’ front yard porch setback variation, 
a 1.0’ front yard porch step setback variation, a 7.0 square foot (0.5%) front yard porch coverage 
variation, a 4.5 square foot (0.36%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and 
a 5.52’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit the construction of a new home and 
detached two-and one-half-car garage 
 
2108 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.17’ combined side yard setback variation, a 4.55’ rear yard setback variation, a 1.33’ 
first floor height variation, a 0.05’ side yard window well setback variation, a 2.15’ side yard parking 
space setback variation, a variation from the requirement that a front-loaded attached garage must 
be a minimum of 5.0’ behind the main front façade of a house, a variation from the requirement to 
have two enclosed parking spaces, and a 30.0 square foot (4.48%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
2728 Birchwood Avenue Case 2015-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.6’ front yard setback variation, a 0.05’ combined side yard setback variation, a 
177.51 square foot (10.04%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation 
from the requirement that a front-loaded attached garage must be a minimum of 5.0’ behind the 
main front façade of a house to permit the construction of a new home 
 
1916 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-04 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.59’ front yard setback variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch setback variation, and a 
2.82’ side yard patio setback variation to permit the retention of a new home 
 
433 8th Street Case 2014-Z-39 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 252.64 square foot (4.59%) lot coverage variation, a 1,596.07 square foot (29.02%) 
total floor area variation, a 3.23’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 0.58’ combined side yard 
setback variation, a 6.01’ rear yard setback variation, a 3.23’ side yard eave setback variation, a 
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4.01’ rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.67’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 4.01’ rear yard 
stair setback variation, a 1.0’ first floor height variation, a 2.0’ rear yard detached garage setback 
variation, a 1.0’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 3.5’ accessory structure separation 
variation, a 208.06 square foot (15.13%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation from the requirement to provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit the 
construction of a new home and one-car detached garage 
 
1000 Michigan Avenue Case 2014-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 26.04’ front yard setback variation, a variation to permit parking spaces in a required 
front yard, a 3.9’ height variation, a 3.4’ parapet height variation, a 5.4’ chimney height variation, 
a 7.5’ side yard air conditioner setback variation, a 12.5’ side yard generator setback variation, a 
17.28 decibel sound variation, and a 1,006.05 square foot (18.45%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new home with a permanently installed stand-
by generator 
 
400 8th Street Case 2012-Z-50 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 31.64’ front yard setback variation, a 4.09’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 
9.42’ combined side yard setback variation, a 17.5’ rear yard setback variation, a 29.08’ front yard 
eave setback variation, a 3.84’ side yard eave setback variation, an 11.34’ combined side yard eave 
setback variation, a 15.67’ rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.25’ front yard porch setback 
variation, a 16.04’ front yard stair setback variation, a 24.46’ front yard wall setback variation, a 
4.75’ combined side yard window well setback variation, a 17.5’ rear yard chimney setback 
variation, a 1.33’ rear yard stoop setback variation, an 18.33’ rear yard stair setback variation, an 
18.17’ rear yard window well setback variation, a 409.66 square foot (9.23%) lot coverage 
variation, a 319.32 square foot (12.33%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 141.7 
square foot (7.67%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, a 478.57 square foot 
(25.87%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 6.25’ side yard air 
conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
400 8th Street Case 2012-Z-13 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 24.0’ front yard setback variation, a 21.0’ rear yard setback variation, a 21.0’ front 
yard eave setback variation, an 18.0’ rear yard eave setback variation, a 29.42’ front yard step 
setback variation, a 28.0’ front yard porch setback variation, a 119.25 square foot (2.8%) lot 
coverage variation, a 282.40 square foot (4.72%) total floor area variation, a 288.85 (9.52%) square 
foot front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 100.4 square foot (7.14%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0’ rear yard air conditioner condenser 
setback variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
Other Garage Height Variation Requests 
 
214 5th Street Case 2018-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.25’ detached garage height variation to permit the retention of an expanded dormer 
on a detached garage 
 
816 Lake Avenue Case 2018-Z-28 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.29’ detached garage height variation to permit the construction of an addition to a 
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legal non-conforming accessory structure 
 
519 Forest Avenue Case 2015-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.5’ detached garage height variation, a variation to retain a non-conforming detached 
accessory structure upon the demolition of a principal building, and a variation to permit a parking 
space in a required front yard 
 
1463 Wilmette Avenue Case 2014-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ side yard setback variation and a 3.0’ height variation to permit the construction 
of a new detached two-car garage 
 
1247 Chestnut Avenue Case 2013-Z-44 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a detached garage in excess of 600 square feet and a 3.0’ detached 
garage height variation 
 
151 Laurel Avenue Case 2012-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 2.83’ detached garage height variation to permit the retention of a new two-car 
detached garage 
 
824 Oakwood Avenue Case 2009-Z-32  ZBA: Deny VB: Denied 
Request for a 3.0’ detached garage height variation to permit the retention of a new detached garage 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a front yard setback of 30.0’, a minimum side 
yard setback of 5.0’, and a 12.5’ combined side yard setback on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 8.3.D.2.a. establishes a maximum lot coverage of 1,576.98 square feet on the Subject 
Property 
 
Section 8.3.D.2.b. establishes a maximum total floor area of 2,616.24 square feet on the Subject 
Property. 
 
Section 8.3.E references Table 8-5, which establishes a maximum structure impervious surface 
coverage of 347.9 square feet (35%) on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 13.5.A references Table 13-2, which establishes eaves as a 2.0’ encroachment into a side yard 
setback on the Subject Property. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a corrected request for a 449.66 s.f. (9.0%) lot coverage variation, a 
74.07 s.f. (1.5%) total floor area variation, a 4.08’ front yard setback variation, a 1.55’ side yard 
setback variation, a 3.4’ combined side yard setback variation, a 0.55’ side yard eave setback 
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variation, a 92.10 s.f. (9.2%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 0.92’ 
garage height variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is 
classified as a new home at 1627 Elmwood Avenue, in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2020-Z-14. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Site Plan 
 1.5 Demolition Plan – Basement 
 1.6 Demolition Plan – First Floor 
 1.7 Demolition Plan – Second Floor 
 1.8 Basement Plan 
 1.9 First Floor Plan 
 1.10 Second Floor Plan 
 1.11 Roof Plan 
 1.12 North and South Elevations 
 1.13 East Elevation 
 1.14 West Elevation 
 1.15 Building Section 
 1.16 Garage Floor Plan and Elevations 
 1.17 Garage Section 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated May 

26, 2020 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Life, 

June 4, 2020 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated May June 5, 2020 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, June 4, 2020 
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 2.8 Original Lot Coverage and Floor Area Worksheets  
 2.9 Established Front Yard Setback Worksheet for the 1601 Block 

of Elmwood Avenue 
 2.10 Corrected Lot Coverage and Floor Area Worksheets 
 2.11 Email from Neil Stempel, 1701 Elmwood Avenue, dated June 

22, 2020 
 













































































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

 
Case Number: 2020-Z-19 
 
 
Property: 1100 Central Avenue Unit 1 
 
 
Zoning District: VC, Village Center District 
 Pedestrian Residential Frontage 
 
 
Applicant: Flemming Hoej 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a special use for a medical/dental clinic, small to 

permit the operation of a One Magnificent Medspa 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 4.3 
 Section 10.3 
 Section 10.5 
 
 
Hearing Date: July 1, 2020 
 
 
Date of Application: May 1, 2020 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, June 9, 2020.  

Notice of Public Hearing published in The Wilmette Life, 
June 11, 2020. Posted on the property, June 12, 2020.  
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated June 
17, 2020  

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is zoned VC, Village Center Business, and is located at the northwest corner 
of Central Avenue and Eleventh Street. The property has approximately 200’ of frontage on 
Eleventh Street, 209’ of frontage on Central Avenue, and an area of 41,119.65 square feet. The 
property is improved with a four-story commercial/residential building and contains a total of 
approximately 18,989 square feet of first floor commercial space.  
 
The Subject Property is surrounded to the south and west by other properties zoned VC. To the north 
and east of the Subject Property is property zoned R2, Townhouse Residence. The Village’s 
Burmeister parking lot is located directly north of the subject property. The building is currently 
occupied by two retail tenants (wine store and a window treatment store), one personal service use 
tenant (nail salon), one office tenant (real estate), one art studio (martial arts) two medical clinics 
(physical therapy office and endoscopy center) and one vacancy. The physical therapy office, 
endoscopy center, nail salon, martial arts studio, and real estate office received special uses to allow 
their establishment on the first floor. 
 
The Subject Tenant Space is 1,450 square feet and has its frontage on 11th Street rather than Central 
Avenue. The space was previously occupied by personal fitness studio that was granted a special 
use and a parking variation in 2012. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to operate a medspa facility, One Magnificent Medspa, in the tenant 
space previously occupied by The Exercise Coach. The tenant space is approximately 1,450 
square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance considers small medical/dental clinics a special use 
in the Pedestrian Residential street frontage of the Village Center, special use approval is 
required. 
 
Other Village Center Medical/Dental Special Use Requests 
 
1123 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2017-Z-61 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a medical/dental clinic, small to permit the operation of a pediatric 
physical, occupational, and speech therapy practice (Little Steps Pediatric Therapy) 
 
1125 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2017-Z-57 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a medical/dental clinic, small to permit the operation of an 
optometrist’s office 
 
1215 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for medical/dental clinic, small (React Physical Therapy) 
 
711 11th Street Case 2016-Z-05 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a medical/dental clinic, small to permit the operation of a dentist 
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office 
 
1100 Central Unit H Case 2015-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a medical/dental clinic, large 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 4.3 outlines the special use procedures. 
 
Section 10.3 references Figure 10-1, which shows the subject property as having Pedestrian 
Residential frontage. 
 
Section 10.5 references Table 10-2, which lists Medical/Dental Clinic, Small as a special use in 
the Pedestrian Residential frontage of the Village Center zoning district. 

 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a special use for a medical/dental clinic, small to permit 
the operation of a One Magnificent Medspa at 1100 Central Avenue Unit 1 in accordance with the 
plans submitted. The Zoning Board of Appeals must determine if the use is to run with the land or 
the use. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2020-Z-19. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 GIS Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Suite Layout 
1.5 Floor Plan 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, June 

9, 2020 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Life, 
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June 11, 2020 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated June 12, 2020 

2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 
applicant, June 17, 2020 

2.8 Email from H. Myrsini Karkazis, 3139 Wilmette Avenue, 
dated June 16, 2020 

2.9 Google Reviews of One Magnificent Med Spa Printed 
6/18/2020 

2.10 Letter from Diane Swonk received June 25, 2020 
2.11 Letter from Linda Haven, 508 Central Avenue, dated June 20, 

2020 
2.12 Letter from Laurie Farrell, 857 Michigan Avenue, dated June 

15, 2020 
2.13 Email from Dana Lieberman, 225 15th Street, dated June 17, 

2020 
2.14 Email from Betsie Kempf Ball, 916 Oakwood Avenue, dated 

June 16, 2020 
2.15 Email from Stephanie Blommer, 1959 Kenilworth Avenue, 

received June 25, 2020 
2.16 Email from Linda Weinstein dated June 17, 2020 
2.17 Email from Sara Cahn, 2040 Central Avenue, received June 

25, 2020 













































































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2020-Z-16 
 
 
Property: 611 Green Bay Road 
 
 
Zoning District: VC, Village Center 
 Pedestrian Commercial West Frontage 
 
 
Applicant:    International Bank of Chicago 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a special use for a financial institution 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 2.4 

Section 5.3 
Section 10.3 
Section 10.5 

 
 
Hearing Date: July 1, 2020 
 
 
Date of Application: April 2, 2020 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, June 9, 2020. 

Notice of public hearing published in Wilmette Life, June 
11, 2020. Posted on the property, June 12, 2020. Affidavit 
of compliance with notice requirements dated June 15, 
2020. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lucas Sivertsen, AICP 
 Business Development Coordinator 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the west side of Green Bay Road, approximately 64' north of 
Wilmette Avenue. The property has 174.6' of frontage on Green Bay Road and is 240.74' in depth. 
The property is approximately 40,076 square feet (.92 acres) in area. The property is improved 
with a five-story mixed-use building consisting of 75 residential apartments and 6,000 square feet 
of commercial storefront space. A restaurant tenant is in the process of opening in approximately 
3,000 square foot of the building’s 6,000 square feet commercial storefront. 
 
To the north are one- and two-story commercial buildings zoned VC, Village Center. To the south 
are two-story commercial buildings zoned VC, Village Center. To the west is a public parking lot 
zoned VC, Village Center. To the east are the Metra tracks and beyond the tracks is the Village 
Hall, also zoned VC, Village Center. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to operate a branch bank at the subject property. The unit they wish to 
occupy in the building is 3,077 square feet in area and is located on the first floor of the building 
just south of the proposed restaurant. The applicant’s existing branch bank at 1210 Central Avenue 
will need to move in order to accommodate the proposed development which received preliminary 
planned unit development approval. They wish to move the branch bank operations from 1210 
Central Avenue to the subject property at 611 Green Bay Road. 
 
The proposed branch bank location has five individual offices and one mobile (shared) office for 
two individuals, as well as a counter for bank tellers. The Zoning Ordinance defines banks as a 
financial institution. The Pedestrian Commercial frontage in the Village Center zoning district lists 
financial institutions as a special use, therefore a special use is necessary to permit the operation 
of the proposed bank at the subject address. 
 
Other Financial Institution Special Use Requests 
 
“Financial Institution” is a new use that was first defined in the Zoning Ordinance that went into 
effect on April 1, 2014. Prior to that ordinance, financial institutions were under the definition of 
personal service establishments. No special use request for a Financial Institution has been reviewed 
since the definition was created. 
 
Other Personal Services Special Use Requests 
 
720 12th Street Case 1995-Z-04 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment to permit the operation of a bank 
 
1187 Central Avenue Case 2017-Z-38 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment to permit the operation of a skin care 
salon accessory to a retail goods establishment 
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1109 Central Avenue Case 2017-Z-64 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment to permit the operation of a 
reflexology spa. 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 2.4 defines Financial Institution as “a bank, savings and loan, credit union or mortgage 
office.” 
 
Section 5.3 outlines the special use procedures. 
 
Section 10.3 references figure 10-1, which shows the subject property as having Pedestrian 
Commercial West frontage. 
 
Section 10.5 references table 10-2, which lists Financial Institution as a special use along the 
Pedestrian Commercial West frontage of the Village Center zoning district. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a special use for a financial institution at 611 Green 
Bay Road in accordance with the plans submitted. The Zoning Board must determine if the special 
use should run with the land or the use. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2020-Z-16. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 GIS Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Suite Layout 
1.5 Architectural Floor Plan and Front Elevation 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
   2.0 Completed application form 

2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 
June 9, 2020. 

   2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Life, 
June 11, 2020. 

   2.5 Certificate of publication 
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   2.6 Certificate of posting, dated June 12, 2020. 
   2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, June 15, 2020 
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